1. General description
The TJA1054A is the interface between the protocol controller and the physical bus wires
in a Controller Area Network (CAN). It is primarily intended for low-speed applications up
to 125 kBd in passenger cars. The device provides differential receive and transmit
capability but will switch to single-wire transmitter and/or receiver in error conditions.
The TJA1054A is the ElectroStatic Discharge (ESD) improved version of the TJA1054.
The TJA1054AT is, as the TJA1054T, pin and downwards compatible with the
PCA82C252T and the TJA1053T. This means that these two devices can be replaced by

where Rth(vj-a) is a fixed value to be used for the calculation of Tvj. The rating for Tvj limits the allowable
combinations of power dissipation (P) and ambient temperature (Tamb).
4. Ordering information
5. Block diagram
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
TJA1054AT SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT108-1
TJA1054AT/S900 SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT108-1
TJA1054AU - bare die; 1990 µm × 2730 µm × 375 µm -
Fig 1. Block diagram
mgu383
FAILURE DETECTOR
PLUS WAKE-UP
PLUS TIME-OUT
WAKE-UP
STANDBY
CONTROL
INH
1
WAKE
7
STB
5
EN
6
TXD
VCC
VCC
VCC
2
ERR
4
RXD
3
TEMPERATURE
PROTECTION
DRIVER
RECEIVER
BAT
14
VCC
10
13
GND
FILTER
TIMER
FILTER
TJA1054A
9
11
12
8
RTL
CANH
CANL
RTH
TJA1054A_5 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 05 — 29 September 2009 4 of 27
NXP Semiconductors TJA1054A
Fault-tolerant CAN transceiver
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning
6.2 Pin description